
 

 
STIP PROJECT NOS. I‐4400/I‐4700   FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT 

INTERSTATE 26 IMPROVEMENTS – HENDERSON AND BUNCOMBE COUNTIES 

APPENDIX  L  

SECTION 106 OF THE NATIONAL 
HISTORIC PRESERVATION ACT 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 

















































Agreement No. DTFH7 l- l 5-X-50014 
Amendment I 

Memorandum of Agreement 

among the 

North Carolina 
Department of Transportation 

the 

U.S. Department of the Interior 
National Park Service 

and the 

U.S. Department of Transportation 
Federal Highway Administration 

North Carolina and Eastern Federal Lands Highway Divisions 

for the 

Engineering and Design Support for the 
Blue Ridge Parkway Bridge over Interstate 26 

In 

Buncombe County, NC 

Agreement ID #7438 



MOA-DTFH71-15-X-50014 -Amendment l 
Interstate 26 

REASON FOR THIS AMENDMENT 

The purpose for this amendment to Memorandum of Agreement DTFH7l-15-X-50014 (Agreement) is 
to increase the scope of services for the design of the Blue Ridge Parkway Bridge over Interstate 26 by 
Eastern Federal Lands Highway Division and the U.S. Department of the Interior, National Park 
Service. The following sections in the Agreement have been updated: 

• Purpose; 
• Authorities; 
• Scope of Work (Obligations, Responsibilities, and Funding); 
• Disbursement of Funds (including the estimated cost of work); 
• Key Officials and Contacts; 
• Dispute Resolution 
• Attachment A (Scope of Work); and 
• Attachment B (Work Schedule). 

PURPOSE 

The purpose of this Memorandum of Agreement is to establish the roles, responsibilities, funding, and 
procedures by which the North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT); the U.S. Department 
of the Interior, National Park Service (NPS); the U.S. Department of Transportation, Federal Highway 
Administration's North Carolina Division (FHWA-NC) and Eastern Federal Lands Highway Division 
(EFLHD), collectively agreed to as the "Parties" , will jointly participate in engineering services to 
complete preliminary design sufficient to obtain NPS Design Advisory Board approval, National 
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) documentation, and National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) 
compliance: to complete the design through I 00% (also known as "final design," see Appendix A for 
details) and provide design support during construction, hereinafter referred to as the "Work", for 
replacement of the Blue Ridge Parkway Bridge over Interstate 26 (l-26) (hereinafter called the Project) 
in Buncombe County, NC, as part of the NCDOT's State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) 
project 1-47008. This Agreement will need to be amended in the future to detail roles and 
responsibilities during construction. 

AUTHORITIES 

WHEREAS, NCGS 136-18( l 2) authorizes the NC DOT to enter into this Agreement with the federal 
government and cooperating agencies to provide funding for the Project and associated Work; and, 

WHEREAS, the NPS is authorized to enter into this Agreement pursuant to authority contained in 16 
U.S.C. § 1-3 and 31 U.S.C § 1535; and, 

WHEREAS, 23 U.S.C. 308(a) authorizes the FHWA to perform engineering and other serv ices in 
connection with the survey, design, construction, and improvements of highways for other Federal or 
State cooperating agencies; and, 

Page 2 of22 

Agreement ID #7438 



MOA-DTFH7 I-I 5-X-50014 - Amendment I 
Interstate 26 

WHEREAS, the FHW A-NC is the Federal agency with administrative, financial and project 
implementation, and management oversight of the NCDOT's Federal-aid Highway Program; and, 

WHEREAS, the NCDOT and NPS have requested that EFLHD provide engineering services for the 
proposed Project; and, 

WHEREAS, the NC DOT proposes to multi-lane widen 1-26 from NC I 46, Long Shoals Road, (Exit 37) to 1-40 
in Buncombe County (8.6 miles) under STIP project l-4700B to reduce congestion along the l-26 corridor. 
Because of the proximity of the existing interior bents to the existing travel lanes, this widening requires the 
replacement of the Blue Ridge Parkway Bridge over 1-26, near Milepost 36, in Buncombe County, NC; and, 

WHEREAS, funds for engineering, design NEPA documentation, NHPA compliance, and design 
support services during construction will be provided to the EFLHD by the NCDOT for the Work; and, 

WHEREAS the NCDOT, NPS and FHWA have agreed to pursue the Work as follows: 
• to obtain necessary NEPA documentation and compliance; 
• to determine the final delivery method for construction of the project before the completion of 

NEPA; 
• to identify the preferred roadway and bridge alternative; 
• to have EFLHD provide engineering services to design the Project through I 00% final design in 

conjunction with NPS; 
• for NPS to provide design and review support for the final EFLHD design; 
• to provide design support as appropriate during construction; and 
• for EFL HD and the NPS to participate in milestone inspections of the constructed project for 

acceptance. 

WHEREAS, although this Agreement is subject to the provisions of the Anti-Deficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 
§ 1341 (a)( I )), the Parties understand, recognize and agree that the EFLHD and the NPS are not 
responsible for any percentage part of the cost of this Work; and, 

WHEREAS, 23 U .S.C. §I 04(f)(3) provides that a State may transfer funds apportioned or allocated 
under Title 23 to the FHW A to finance a project e ligible for assistance under such title; and, 

WHEREAS, 23 U .S.C. 132 a llows the State to make a deposit or payment to the EFLHD for work 
performed under an agreement and seek reimbursement for the federal share of the amounts deposited or 
paid with Federal-aid highway funds. 

NOW THEREFORE, the NC DOT, N PS, FHW A-NC, and EFLHD do hereby mutually agree as 
follows: 

Page 3 of22 

Agreement ID #7438 



MOA-DTFH71-15-X-50014 - Amendment I 
Interstate 26 

ARTICLE I: SCOPE OF WORK (Obligations, Responsibilities, and Funding) 

A. The NCDOT agrees to: 

I. Assign and designate a point of contact so that all communication regarding the Work 
will be coordinated and managed through such person; and, 

2. Review any documentation provided by the EFLHD; and, 

3. Participate in the general coordination of all field reviews, progress meetings, and other 
Project development activities and milestones as applicable to this Work; and, 

4. Review EFLHD design deliverables and provide comments or other feedback within 
twenty-one (21) calendar days from the receipt of each deliverable; and, 

5. Provide survey and mapping to EFLHD required for the Work along the Parkway; and, 

6. Amend the previously prepared Natural Resources Technical Report (including field 
investigations and feature delineations) to encompass the expanded study area for the 
bridge replacement and required roadway approach work; and, 

7. Provide the required funding for the Work; and, 

8. Incorporate the needs and requirements of the NPS to ensure acceptance and NPS 
adoption of the NCDOT/FHWA's environmental document for their 1-26 widening 
project including appropriate NPS NEPA documentation and NPS NEPA decision for 
actions on NPS lands; and, 

9. Assist EFLHD with activities necessary to provide the required final environmental 
clearances, the 30% design submittal, 70% design submittal , the I 00% design submittal, 
and coordination of the Work; and, 

I 0. Incorporate the EFLHD-delivered I 00% final bridge and approach plans into project 1: 
4700B or other construction delivery vehicle as appropriate. This work may include, but 
is not limited to, incorporating roadway and bridge plans, specifications, estimates and 
other project documents for the bridge replacement and approaches in accordance with 
the latest version of the NC DOT Standard Specifications and project-specific 
specifications submitted by EFLHD as part of the I 00% distribution; and, 

11. Prepare draft bid package and distribute to EFLHD and NPS for review and comments; 
and, 

12. Participate in milestone inspections, including the final inspection, with EFLHD and NPS 
of the constructed project for acceptance; ~nd, 

Page 4 of22 

Agreement ID #7438 



MOA-DTFH7 I- I 5-X-50014 - Amendment I 
Interstate 26 

13. Prepare Federal easement survey and/or right-of-way plans and legal descriptions (for 
both Federal and non-Federal lands, as applicable) for any right-of-way or easement for 
the NCDOT widening of 1-26 across NPS Parkway right-of-way boundary; and, 

14. Provide as-bu ilt plans, all design calculations, and the bridge load rating once 
construction is completed to EFLHD and the NPS. 

B. The NPS agrees to: 

I. Act as a cooperating agency fo r preparation of the NCDOT/FHWA NEPA document for 
the replacement of the Blue Ridge Parkway Bridge over 1-26; and, 

2. In accordance with the schedule included in Attachment B, provide applicable NPS 
information and direction (including but not limited to written text) for inclusion in the 
NEPA document so the NPS can adopt and utilize the NCDOT/FHWA lead NEPA 
document for issuing a NPS NEPA decision for those project actions on NPS lands as 
well as be responsible for guiding the decisions associated with improvements and 
actions on NPS lands, or where NPS interests are involved; and, 

3. Assign and designate a project point of contact so that all communication regarding the 
Work will be coordinated and managed through such person; and, 

4. In accordance with the schedule included in Attachment B, perform required 
archaeological surveys/field investigations along Parkway property within the project 
study area and upon completion will prepare a Management Summary detailing the 
results of the investigations. A final report detailing the analysis and findings will be 
completed by the NPS. NPS will coordinate with NCDOT during this process and supply 
NC DOT with copies of any summaries, reports, and correspondence to/from the Historic 
Preservation Office; and 

5. Draft and coordinate Section I 06, Historic Preservation documentation for NPS, to 
incorporate requirements of the Historic Preservation Office, for approval of the preferred 
bridge design immediately after said design is selected; and, 

6. Participate in all design field reviews, progress meetings, and other Project development 
activities and milestones as app licable; and, 

7. Review EFLHD design deliverables and provide comments or other feedback within 
twenty-one (21) calendar days from the receipt of each deliverable; and, 

8. Review NCDOT draft bid package and provide written approval to ensure compliance 
with original design intent and environmental documents; and, 

9. Approve, in writing, the final des ign for a ll improvements related to NPS-owned right-of­
way; and, 

Page 5of22 

Agreement ID #7438 



MOA-DTFH71-15-X-50014 - Amendment I 
Interstate 26 

I 0. Facilitate a Value Analysis (VA) and Choosing by Advantage (CBA) study for the 
Parkway realignment and final design of the Parkway bridge over 1-26, with involvement 
of all partners and draft a final analysis report for review and approval of NPS, NCDOT 
and EFLHD; and, 

11. Assist EFLHD with activities necessary to provide the required final environmental 
clearances and coordination for STIP project l-4700B; and, 

12. Grant right-of-entry and permits as required to the FHW A, authorized contractors, 
NC DOT, and other parties as required for the purposes of environmental studies, design, 
construction, and other Project-related activities; and, 

13. Participate in milestone inspections, including final inspection, of the constructed project 
for acceptance and provide documentation of milestone acceptance if applicable; and, 

14. Provide written acceptance of ownership of the improvements. 

C. The FHW A-NC agrees to: 

I. Be responsible for guiding decisions associated with the Federal-aid Highway Program, 
or where Federal-aid interests are involved; and, 

2. Participate in the project development process as applicable. 

D. The EFLHD agrees to: 

I. Be the lead agency for and provide for overall coordination of the Work and designate a 
Project Manager; and, 

2. Accept funding from the NCDOT for the Work; and, 

3. Coordinate and develop a scope and budget for the Work and obtain NCDOT 
concurrence; and, 

4. Coordinate a schedule to complete the Work with the parties to this Agreement as 
included in Attachment B, incorporated and made a part of this Agreement as included 
herein; and, 

5. Conduct and assist the NPS and the NCDOT with alternatives development and 
eva luation for those actions impacting the project design and the use of NPS lands and 
assist in incorporating applicable recommendations into the NCDOT/FHW A 
environmental document for the I-4700B STIP project; and, 

6. In accordance with the schedule included in Attachment B, conduct necessary 
geotechnical investigations as part of the Work and supply the investigations to NC DOT 

Page 6 of22 

Agreemenl ID #7438 



MOA-DTFH71-15-X-50014-Amendment 1 
Interstate 26 

for review (including the subsurface inventory report, foundation recommendations with 
notes, boring plans and boring logs; and, 

7. Lead and participate in field review meetings, progress meetings, and other Project 
development activities and milestones as applicable; and, 

8. Coordinate and incorporate requirements ofNPS, Historic Preservation Office, NCDOT, 
other applicable federal , state and local agencies, utilities, and interested public and 
private parties; and, 

9. Prepare and submit preliminary 30% bridge replacement design plans (including design 
assumptions, typical sections, horizontal and vertical alignments, cross sections, slope 
stakes, and if necessary uti I ity plans for all alternatives), construction schedules, and 
Estimates and other Project documents sufficient to obtain NPS DAB approval and 
complete NPS NEPA and NHPA documentation up to and including the Record of 
Decision to the NPS and NCDOT; and, 

I 0. Perform supplemental survey, location survey, geotechnical investigations, and other 
field work necessary to design project through 100%; and, 

11. Prepare and submit conceptual bridge plans, preliminary construction sequencing plans, 
and preliminary demolition plans; and, 

12. Prepare and submit preliminary 30% roadway and bridge deliverable package, including 
plans, estimates and other project documents for the bridge replacement and approaches 
to the NPS and NCDOT (see Attachment A for details); and, 

13. Prepare and submit intermediate 70% roadway and bridge plans, specifications, estimates 
and other project documents for the bridge replacement and approaches to the NPS and 
NCDOT (see Attachment A for details); and, 

14. Prepare and submit final I 00% signed and sealed roadway and bridge plans, 
specifications, estimates and other project documents for the bridge replacement and 
approaches to the NPS and NCDOT (see Attachment A for details); and, 

15. Lead on-site and/or remote comment reso lution meetings for the 30%, 70%, and 100% 
deliverables or as appropriate; and, 

16. Review NCDOT draft bid package to ensure compliance with orig inal design intent and 
environmental documents; and, 

17. Provide design support during construction on an as-needed basis; and, 

18. Participate in milestone inspections of the constructed project and recommend acceptance 
of bridge to NPS; and, 

Page 7 of 22 

Agreement ID #7438 



MOA-DTFH71-15-X-50014 - Amendment I 
Interstate 26 

19. Draft a legal right-of-way description, from survey plans provided by NCDOT, for 
widening and constructing the Parkway Bridge over 1-26 (for both Federal and non­
Federal lands, as applicable) for any easements or right-of-way between NCDOT and the 
NPS. The approved document will be filed by all partners; and, 

20. In accordance with Attachment A, provide digital design files to the Parties; and, 

21. Hold regular meetings with all Parties regarding the status of the Work; and, 

22. Allow the Parties to participate in field reviews, onsite inspections, and records reviews 
and to monitor the Work; and, 

23. Provide technical assistance to the NPS as necessary through completion of design of the 
Parkway bridge in coordination with the NCDOT; and, 

24. Maintain records of all actions, contracts and expenditures on the Work in sufficient level 
of detail to allow identification of the nature of the expenditures made. The EFLHD will 
retain these records for a period of six ( 6) years after the Project records are closed out to 
provide complete information in response to an audit of either its own records or of 
NCDOT's records of the Project; and 

25. Promptly initiate design Work close-out and return unexpended funds to all parties as 
soon as final costs are known. 

ARTICLE II: DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS 

A. Upon execution of this Agreement, the NC DOT will reimburse funds based on the EFLHD's 
estimated costs as included herein. 

B. All costs associated, directly or indirectly, with any and all Work performed under this 
Agreement including, but not limited to EFL engineering services and NPS NEPA 
documentation and compliance shall be paid for by the NCDOT. 

Page 8 of22 

Agreement ID #7438 



MOA-DTFH71-l 5-X-50014 -Amendment I 
Interstate 26 

C. The estimated costs for the Work (based on the Scope of Work and Schedule described in 
Attachments A and B) are as follows: 

Activity Estimated Cost 
Original MOA to complete preliminary design sufficient to obtain 
NPS Design Advisory Board approval, NEPA documentation and $350,000 
NHPA compliance: 
Original MOA agreement amount increased on 6/6/17, per 

$300,000 
Reimbursable Agreement DTFH71-15-X-50030, Amendment No. 2 
Estimated additional EFLHD Engineering Services cost to design the 

$1,350,000 
project through I 00% and provide signed/sealed package: 
Estimated EFLHD Engineering Services cost for efforts during 
construction, review/approve shop drawings as appropriate, and $200,000 
participate in final inspection of the project: 
Estimated NPS design review cost through l 00%, project review 

$75,000 
during construction, and final inspection of the project: 
Total Estimated Cost: $2,275,000 

The costs above are estimated only and will be adjusted during the design process to include 
the actual costs of such services limited to a maximum of $2,275,000. Any costs above the 
maximum amount must be approved in writing by all Parties in a Supplemental Agreement 
prior to the work being performed. 

D. It is the understanding and agreement of all Parties that the costs associated with this Work will 
be paid for entirely by NC DOT in accordance with this Agreement. The funds will be provided 
by NCDOT in accordance with current EFLHD and NCDOT policies. Nothing in this 
Agreement will prevent NCDOT from seeking reimbursement for applicable costs for this Work 
from the FHWA-NC in the future. The schedule for this Project is hereto attached, marked as 
Attachment A and made a part of this Agreement. 

E. Before any expenses are incurred or funds are expended by EFLHD for the Work, EFLHD and 
NC DOT will enter into a reimbursable agreement. After execution of the reimbursable 
agreement, EFL HD will obtain authority to expend reimbursable funds for the completion of the 
Work. EFLHD will submit monthly invoices to NCDOT which include all necessary 
documentation as agreed to by the parties to reimburse EFLHD for eligible Work expenditures 
as outlined in this Agreement. Within 30 days of receipt of the monthly invoices, NCDOT will 
review and, if acceptable, NC DOT will make payment. The EFLHD will not perform the Work 
until the reimbursable agreement is executed. 

F. The EFLHD and NPS will execute a separate interagency agreement to provide funding to 
complete tasks that are performed by NPS per this Agreement. EFLHD will provide NCDOT 
copies ofNPS billing documentation to support such expenditures for the Work. 

G. If the EFLHD or NPS ' s costs are anticipated to exceed the funds thus made available to the 
EFLHD in the reimbursable agreement, the EFLHD will request additional funds in time to have 
the additional funds in place before funds are exhausted in accordance with Article 11.C. All 

Page 9 of22 

Agreement ID #7438 



MOA-DTFH71- l 5-X-50014 - Amendment I 
Interstate 26 

Work will cease until additional funds are received by the EFLHD. If costs are less than 
anticipated for the Work, the reimbursable agreement wi ll be amended during the closeout 
process. 

H. EFLHD will maintain separate financial records for this Work and will track and monitor all 
funds provided to it. 

I. Upon completion of the Work or as soon as the financial records for the Work are closed, the 
EFLHD will initiate closure of the reimbursable agreement with the NC DOT within 60 days. 

J. This Agreement may be terminated by mutual written consent of a ll parties with 30 days written 
notice of the termination to the Points of Contact included herein. This Agreement may also be 
terminated if either the NEPA process or funding availability requires a change and the Parties 
are not able to agree to the change. Any termination of thi s Agreement shall not prejudice any 
rights or obligations accrued to the parties prior to termination. Any costs incurred by EFLHD 
and NPS up to the point of termination will be considered allowable and will be paid for by 
NCDOT. Costs generated after the termination date will not be allowable. All funds remaining 
after termination wil l be returned to the appropriate Parties as included in Article II. Section I. 

ARTICLE III: GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

A. This Agreement contains the entire agreement and understanding of the Parties, and may not be 
amended, modified, or discharged nor may any of its terms be waived except by a Supplemental 
Agreement in writing signed by all of the Parties. 

B. The failure of a Party to insist in any instance upon strict performance of any of the terms, 
conditions, or covenants contained, referenced, or incorporated into thi s Agreement shall not be 
construed as a waiver or a relinquishment of the Party' s rights to the future performance of such 
terms, conditions, or covenants. 

C. The headings and captions herein are inserted for convenient reference only and the same shall 
not limit or construe the Articles, paragraphs, sections, or subsections to which they apply or 
otherwise affect the interpretation thereof. 

D. If any term or provision of this Agreement or the application thereof to any person or 
circumstance shall, to any extent, be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement, 
or the application of such term or provision to persons or circumstances other than those as to 
wh ich it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby, and each such term and 
provision of the Agreement shall be valid and be enforced to the fullest extent permitted by 
applicable law. 

E. Nothing set out in this Agreement shall constitute a waiver of the Parties' rights to seek any and 
all damages to the extent authorized by law, nor shall anything in this Agreement limit any 
defenses that the Parties may have with respect to such claims for damages. 

Page 10 of22 

Agreement ID #7438 



MOA-DTFH71-15-X-50014-Amendment 1 
Interstate 26 

F. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as creating any rights of enforcement by any 
person or entity that is not a Party hereto, nor any rights, interest, or third party beneficiary status 
for any entity or person other than the Parties hereto. 

G. This Agreement has been drafted jo intl y by the Parties hereto. As a result, the language used in 
thi s Agreement shall be deemed to be the language chosen by the Parties to express their mutual 
intent and no rule of strict construction shall be applied against any Party. 

H. All parties to the Agreement will be afforded the opportunity to inspect, review and comment on, 
at any time, work in progress, the financial records, and any other supporting documentation 
related to this Agreement; and to participate in all meetings and field reviews. 

I. This Agreement is assignable; however, no transfer or assignment of this Agreement, or any part 
thereof or interest therein, directly or indirectly, voluntarily or involuntarily, shall be made unless 
such transfer or assignment is first approved in writing by all Parties, which approval shall not be 
unreasonably withheld. 

J. The Parties accept full responsibility for any property damage, injury, or death caused by the acts 
or omissions of their respective employees, acting within the scope of their employment, or their 
contractors' scope of work, to the extent allowed by the law. All claims shall be processed 
pursuant to applicable governing law 

K. Any claim filed a lleging an injury during the performance of this Agreement, which may be 
traced to a party, shall be received and processed by the party having responsibility for the 
particular injury-causing condition, under the law that governs such party. 

L. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as limiting or affecting the legal authorities of the 
Parties, or as requi ring the Parties to perform beyond their respective authorities. Nothing in this 
Agreement shall be deemed to bind any Party to expend funds in excess of available 
appropriations. 

M. The Parties shall not discriminate in the selection of employees or participants for any 
employment or other activities undertaken pursuant to this Agreement on the grounds of race, 
creed, color, sex, or national origin, and shall observe a ll of the provisions of Titles VI and VII of 
the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (78 Stat. 252; 42 U.S.C. §2000(d) et. seq.) . The Parties shall take 
positive action to ensure that a ll applicants for employment or participation in any activities 
pursuant to thi s Agreement shall be employed or involved without regard to race, creed, color, 
sex, or national orig in. 

N. No member of, or Delegate to, or Resident Commissioner in Congress shall be admitted to any 
share or part of this Agreement, or to any benefits that may arise therefrom, unless the share or 
part or benefit is for the general benefit of a corporation or company. 

0. The Parties will abide by the provisions of 18 U.S .C. § 191 3 (Lobbying with Appropriated 
Monies). 

Page 11of22 

Agreement ID #7438 



MOA-DTFH?l-15-X-50014-Amendment 1 
Interstate 26 

P. Contracts entered into by any Federal Agency pursuant to this Agreement are subject to all laws 
governing federal procurement and to all regulations and rules promulgated there under, whether 
now in force or hereafter enacted or promulgated, except as specified in this Agreement. 

Q. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as in any way impairing the general powers of the 
patties for supervision, regulation, and control of its property under such applicable laws, 
regulations, and rules. 

R. This Agreement shall be in force and effect and shall remain in effect until the work, including 
payment, has been completed to the mutual satisfaction of all Parties. This Agreement will 
terminate when all transfers of funds are completed and all work associated with this Agreement 
has been approved by the Parties in writing. 

S. The Parties hereby acknowledge that the individual executing the Agreement on their behalf is 
authorized to execute this Agreement on their behalf and to bind the respective entities to the terms 
contained herein and that he has read this Agreement, conferred with his attorney, and fully 
understands its contents. 

T. It is the policy of the NCDOT not to enter into any agreements with parties that have been 
debarred by any government agency (Federal or State). By execution of this Agreement, the 
Parties confirm that their contractors are not excluded from participation in this transaction by 
any Federal or State Agency or Department and that it will not enter into agreements with any 
entity that is debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily 
excluded from participation in this transaction. 

U. The Parties agree to comply with the provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 
(ADA) and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, P.L. 93-112, and other applicable 
Federal regulations relating hereto, issued by the U.S. Department of Transportation. 

V. The Parties, and all agents, will ensure that all contractors, sub-contractors, or sub-recipients 
agree to comply with Title 49 CFR Part 32.400, Drug-Free Workplace requirements and/or 
Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) Subpart 23.5 , Drug Free Workplace. 

W. By Executive Order 24 and NCGS 133-32, it is unlawful for any vendor or contractor (i.e. 
architect, bidder, contractor, construction manager, design professional, engineer, landlord, 
offeror, seller, subcontractor, supplier, or vendor), to make g ifts or to give favors to any State 
employee of the Governor's Cabinet Agencies (i.e. Administration, Commerce, Correction, 
Crime Control and Public Safety, Cultural Resources, Environment and Natural Resources, 
Health and Human Services, Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, Revenue, 
Transportation , and the Office of the Governor). 

Page 12 of22 

Agreement ID #7438 



MOA-DTFH7 l- I 5-X-500 I 4 - Amendment I 
Interstate 26 

ARTICLE IV: KEY OFFICIALS AND CONTACTS 

Designated points of contact for the coordination of this project are as follows: 

Key Official 
A. For the NC DOT: 

Mr. Michael L. Holder, PE 
Chief Engineer 
North Carolina 
Department of Transportation 
Transportation Building 
I S. Wilmington St. 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
Phone: (919) 707-2500 
Email: mholder@ncdot.gov 

Mr. Bobby Lewis, PE 
Chief Operating Officer 

Point of Contact 

Mr. Glenn Mumford, PE 
State Roadway Design Engineer 
North Carolina 
Department of Transportation 
Transportation Building 
1582 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-1582 
Phone: (9 I 9) 707-6200 
Email: gmumford@ncdot.gov 

Interim Administrator of the Technical Services Division 
North Carolina 
Department of Transportation 
Transportation Building 
I S. Wilmington St. 
Raleigh , NC 2760 I 
Phone: (919) 707-2800 
Email: rlewisl@ncdot.gov 

B. For the NPS: 
Mr. John Slaughter 
Superintendent 
Blue Ridge Parkway 

U.S. Dept. of the Interior 
National Park Service 
I 99 Hemphill Knob Road 
Asheville, NC 28803 
Phone: 
Email: john slaughter@nps.gov 

Agreement ID #7438 

Mr. Andy Otten 
Project Specialist 
Denver Service Center 
Blue Ridge Parkway 
U.S. Dept. of the Interior 
National Park Service 
199 Hemphill Knob Road 
Asheville, NC 28803 
Phone: (828) 776-0067 
Email: Andy Otten@nps.gov 

Page 13of22 



MOA-DTFH71-15-X-50014 - Amendment 1 
Interstate 26 

C. For the FHW A-NC Division: 
Mr. John Sullivan, PE 
Division Administrator 
Federal Highway Administration 
North Carolina Division 
3 10 New Bern Avenue, Suite 410 
Raleigh, NC 2760 1 
Phone: (9 19) 747-7000 
Email: John.Sullivan@dot.gov 

D. For the EFLHD: 
Mr. Kurt Dowden 
Chief of Business Operations 
Federal Highway Administration 
Eastern Federal Lands Highway Division 
2 1400 Ridgetop Circ le 
Sterling, VA 20166 
Phone: (571)434-1598 
Email: Kurt.Dowden@dot.gov 

ARTICLE V: FUNDING LIMITATIONS 

Mr. James Martin, PE 
Major Projects Engineer 
Federal Highway Administration 
North Carolina Division 
310 New Bern Avenue, Suite 410 
Raleigh, NC 2760 l 
Phone: (919) 747-7008 
Emai l: James.Martin@dot.gov 

Mr. Michael Tessitore, PE 
Project Manager 
Federal Highway Administration 
Eastern Federal Lands Highway Div ision 
21400 Ridgetop Circle 
Sterling, VA 20 166 
Phone: (703)948-1404 
Email: michael.tessitore@dot.gov 

Nothing in this Agreement shal l be interpreted to require obligations or payments in violation of the Anti­
Deficiency Act, 3 1 U .S.C. 1341. 

All terms and conditions of this Agreement are dependent upon , and subject to, the a llocation of 
funds for the purpose set forth in the Agreement and the Agreement shall terminate if funds cease to be 
availab le. The NCDOT will immediately notify a ll parties in writing if funds cease to be available and 
the Agreement will terminate in accordance with Article 11 .J. 

ARTICLE VI: ST AND ARDS 

EFLHD shall complete the Work (design) in accordance with the current applicable American 
Association of State Highway Transportation Officials (AASHTO), FHW A, Manual of Uniform Traffic 
Devices Contro l (MUTCD) and NCDOT standards and guides in cooperation with NCDOT. 

ARTICLE VII: DISPUTE RESOLUTION 

Disputes should be resolved at the lowest level possible. The dispute should be clearly defined in writing 
and understood by all Parties. Any dispute between the Parties that cannot be resolved by the Project 
points of contact shall be forma lly presented in writing to the Chief Engineer of NCDOT, the 

Page 14of22 

Agreement ID #7438 



MOA-DTFH71-15-X-50014 - Amendment I 
Interstate 26 

.. 

Superintendent of the Blue Ridge Parkway, and the Chief of Engineering for EFLHD for review and 
resolution. Any resolution of the dispute shall be reduced to writing signed by the reviewers. 

If the dispute cannot be resolved by the second level of review, then the matter may be presented to the 
Administrator of the Technical Services Division of the NCDOT, the NPS Regional Director, Southeast 
Region, and the Division Director for EFLHD. 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly 
authorized representatives. 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

fift~ 
Mr. Michael L. Holdrr:P£0ate 
Chief Engineer 

Agreement ID #7438 

Approved By the Board of 
Transportation: 

Date 

Page 15 of22 



MOA-DTFH7 l-l 5-X-50014 - Amendment J 
Interstate 16 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 
BLUE RIDGE PARKWAY 

~ e [~]11 
Mr. John Slaughter Date 
S uperi ntenden t 

Page 16of22 



MOA-DTFH71-15-X-50014-Amendment I 
Interstate 26 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT A TI ON 
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 
NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION 

·. John Sullivan, PE 
Division Administrator 

Date 

Page 17 of22 



.. . . 

MOA-DTFH71-15-X-50014 - Amendment I 
Interstate 26 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 
EASTERN FEDERAL LANDS HIGHWAY DIVISION 

~A- Mr. Kurt owden 
{ - Chief of Business Operations 

Agreement ID #7438 

Page 18of22 



MOA-DTFH71-15-X-50014-Amendment I 
Interstate 26 

ATTACHMENT A 
Scope of Work 

The Scope of Work and estimated engineering costs under this Memorandum of Agreement are based 
on, but not limited to, the following activities: 

Project Management - Necessary communication and coordination of various preliminary, 
inte1mediate, and final design activities within the EFL, NPS and NCDOT, coordination of EFLHD and 
NPS participation of design and/or construction inspection support during construction, and manage 
schedule and budget (57 staff-days). 

Alignment Alternatives - The projection of at least three alternative horizontal and vertical 
alignments that satisfy the purpose and need of the project. Develop typical sections, preliminary 
earthwork, and prepare construction schedules and engineer's estimates for design alternatives (21 staff­
days). 

Bridges Alternatives - Type size and location drawings for various bridge alternatives 
including a retrofit/modification of the existing bridge, steel girder bridge alternative, and concrete 
bridge alternatives based on various alignment alternatives (120 staff-days). 

Design Visualization - 3D renderings of each alternative alignment and bridge for use as part 
of Public Meetings, NPS Value Analysis and Design Board approvals (I 0 staff days). 

Environment -Assistance to the NPS to prepare necessary NEPA documentation to meet both 
NPS and FHWA NEPA requirements. Participation with NPS in necessary activities to complete NEPA 
compliance; including to fully prepare and analyze NEPA alternatives, and work with NCDOT staff to 
appropriately coordinate and incorporate NPS documentation into the Draft and Final EIS (77 staff­
days). 

Supplemental Survey - Additional survey to supplement NCDOT provided survey as 
necessary for final design (37 staff-days). 

Geotechnical Analysis - Evaluation of existing geotechnical information, field borings (and 
appropriate material lab testing) at each abutment/pier location for foundation assessment and design 
recommendations ( 136 staff-days). 

Bridge and Roadway Approach Design - Design bridge and bridge approaches through the 
I 00% final design. The following deliverables are anticipated: 

• Deliverable #1 - This deliverable includes preliminary/conceptual bridge plans, 
conceptual construction sequencing plans, and conceptual demolition plans. 

• Deliverable #2 - Preliminary (30%) design submittal. The deliverable will include 
updated preliminary/conceptual bridge plans, conceptual construction sequencing 
plans, conceptual demolition plans, a title sheet, survey control sheets, location 
map(s), typical sections, plan sheets which include horizontal and vertical alignment 
for the realigned roadway, and a construction estimate as applicable. 

Page 19of22 

Agreement ID #7438 



MOA-DTFH71-15-X-50014 - Amendment I 
Interstate 26 

• Deliverable #3 - Intermediate (70%) design submittal. The deliverable will include 
bridge plan sheets, typical sections, a construction sequencing plan, a demolition plan 
for the existing bridge, geotechnical information, a title sheet, survey control sheets, 
location map(s), typical sections, summary of quantities, plan sheets which include 
horizontal and vertical alignment for the realigned roadway and ancillary drainage 
design associated with the new roadway alignment (roadside ditches and culverts), 
erosion control narrative and erosion control plans, temporary traffic control plans for 
the Parkway, pavement marking and signing plans for the Parkway as appropriate, 
roadway cross sections, project-specific specifications to supplement NCDOT 
specifications as appropriate, and an Engineer's Estimate construction cost estimate, as 
applicable. Design calculations can be provided upon request. 

• Deliverable #4 - Final (I 00%) design submittal. The deliverable will include updated 
bridge plan sheets, design calculations, typical sections, a construction sequencing 
plan, a demolition plan for the existing bridge, geotechnical information, a title sheet, 
survey control sheets, location map(s), typical sections, summary of quantities, plan 
sheets which include horizontal and vertical alignment for the realigned roadway and 
ancillary drainage design associated with the new roadway alignment (roadside ditches 
and culverts), erosion control narrative and erosion control plans, temporary traffic 
control plans for the Parkway, pavement marking and signing plans for the Parkway as 
appropriate, roadway cross sections, project-specific specifications to supplement 
NCDOT specifications as appropriate, and an Engineer' s Estimate construction cost 
estimate, as applicable. 

• Deliverable #5 - Deliver updated and signed and sealed final (I 00%) plans to 
NCDOT for incorporation into project 1-47008 or as appropriate. Plans will be signed 
and sealed with a single global seal intended to cover all disciplines. 

• Five 11 " x 17" plan set hard copies will be provided with each deliverable. All 
deliverables will also be provided electronically in PDF format. Microstation CADD 
files will be provided upon request. 

(1,375 staff-days). 

Multi-disc ipline EFLHD Internal Reviews - Geotech, Pavements, Hydra.ulics, Traffic, 
Construction, and other relevant EFLHD sections review each distribution concurrently with external 
partner review periods (I 05 staff-days). 

Field Review Design Coordination Meetings - Travel to site and meet with NPS and NCDOT 
partners to review and discuss major deliverables (42 staff-days). 

Support During Construction - Provide design assistance during construction as appropriate. 
Rev iew/approve shop drawings as necessary. Inspector services are not included in the estimated cost 
and will need to be evaluated at a later date (208 staff-days). 

Final Inspection -Participate in final inspection of the constructed project and provide 
recommendation to NPS to accept the bridge (I 0 staff-days). 

N PS Activities - NPS work necessary to complete the NEPA compliance including 
coordination with SHPO, Value Analysis (VA) and Choosing by Advantages (CBA) facilitation and 

Page 20 of22 

Agreement ID #7438 



MOA-DTFH7 l-l 5-X-50014 - Amendment I 
Interstate 26 

documentation, and approval through the NPS Design Advisory Board. Design reviews of EFLHD and 
NCDOT design submittals, participate in field reviews, support during construction, participate in final 
inspection, and final acceptance ($75,000). 

Page 21 of22 

Agreement ID #7438 



MOA-DTFH7 I- I 5-X-50014 - Amendment I 
Interstate 26 

ATTACHMENT B 

Work Schedule 

Activity 

Develop draft alignment/bridge a lternatives for draft EIS for 
submittal to NCDOT 
Complete alignment/bridge alternatives for NPS Value Analysis 
NPS Value Analysis and Choosing by Advantage Study 
Complete Archeological Report and updated Natural Resources 
Technical Report 
Publish draft EIS (NCDOT) 
Submit MOA amendment to NPS solicitor's office for review 
Distribute agreement for signature 
Coordinate funds transfer between NCDOT and EFL 
Distribute updated 30% preliminary bridge plans, construction 
sequencing, and demolition plans for review and discussion 
NPS Design Advisory Board review and approval 
Distribute 30% preliminary roadway and bridge design package 
for review 
30% review and resolution meeting 
Prepare final EIS documentation for submittal to FHWA-NC 
Final Section I 06 MOA (signed and sent to ACHP) 
Distribute 70% intermediate roadway and bridge design package 
for review 
70% on-site resolution and plan-in-hand review 
Publish final EIS/ROD (NCDOT) 
NPS adoption of final EIS and NPS ROD 
Distribute I 00% final roadway and bridge design package for 
review 
I 00% review and resolution meeting 
Deliver updated and signed and sealed final plans to NCDOT for 
incorporation into project l-4700B2700B or as appropriate 

Agreement ID #7438 

Emmated 
• -letioB 

Completed 

Completed 
Completed 

Completed 

Completed 
August 2017 
August 2017 
August 2017 

Completed 

Completed 

August 2017 

September 2017 
August 2017 
April 2018 

April 2018 

May2018 
May 2018 
June 2018 

November 2018 

December 2018 

February 2019 

Page 22 of22 











































 
 

North Carolina Department of Natural and Cultural Resources 
State Historic Preservation Office 

Ramona M. Bartos, Administrator 

Governor Pat McCrory                             Office of Archives and History  

Secretary Susan Kluttz                          Deputy Secretary Kevin Cherry 

Location: 109 East Jones Street, Raleigh NC 27601     Mailing Address: 4617 Mail Service Center, Raleigh NC 27699-4617   Telephone/Fax: (919) 807-6570/807-6599 

 

March 28, 2016 

 

Beth Byrd, Acting Cultural Resources Specialist   beth_byrd@nps.gov 

Blue Ridge Parkway 

199 Hemphill Knob Road 

Asheville, NC 28803 

 

Re: Demolition and Replacement of Blue Ridge Parkway Bridge over I-26, Buncombe County,  

ER 01-8333 

 

Dear Ms. Byrd: 

 

Thank you for your letter of March 8, 2016, concerning the above-referenced undertaking, which will 

adversely affect the National Register-eligible Blue Ridge Parkway and is part of a larger project to 

improve I-26 from NC 225 to NC 280 (I-4400 & I-4700). We understand that this portion of that project is 

to be considered separately and have a separate Section 106 consultation due to the involvement and 

cooperation of the National Park Service (NPS), Eastern Federal Lands Highway Division Office (FHWA), 

and the North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT). 

  

Since representatives of the State Historic Preservation Office (HPO) were unable to attend the December 

2015 Value Analysis/Choosing by Advantages workshop, we appreciate the information provided in your 

letter. It helps answer questions that were raised at an informal meeting between staff of NCDOT and HPO. 

 

We now understand the reasoning behind the decisions to not use suicide fencing on the new bridge and to 

reject the arched girder design. However, we do not agree with the proposal to install a sidewalk on only 

the west side of the bridge. Or, to use a five foot (5’) sidewalk on the west side and a two to three foot (2 – 

3’) sidewalk on the east side of the bridge. While we very much support pedestrian safety, we also believe 

that symmetry is an important element in the design of the new bridge and believe that this is supported by 

the statement on page 34 of the “Draft Value Analysis Study - REPLACEMENT OF BLUE RIDGE 

PARKWAY BRIDGE OVER INTERSTATE 26, Federal Project Number–NC_ST_BLRI_I26_NEPA, 

January 2016.” 

 

Design recommendation – The Caltrans Type 80 rail is the recommended bridge railing design. The 

final design should adjust the railing heights on both sides of the bridge to account for the 

superelevation and to maintain a balanced appearance for users approaching the bridge. However, 

the design adjustments must maintain the crash ratings. 

 

 

mailto:beth_byrd@nps.gov


Having consulted with the Blue Ridge Parkway for more than thirty years on bridges, guard walls and rails, 

overlooks, and other historic structures, I personally understand that these elements are part of what makes 

the Parkway unique, that they have evolved over decades, and warrant our time and effort to ensure that 

any new element be compatible and complimentary to the whole. Thus, I look forward to continuing our 

conversation and consultation on the project as a whole and this issue in particular. 

 

The above comments are made pursuant to Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and the 

Advisory Council on Historic Preservation’s Regulations for Compliance with Section 106 codified at 36 

CFR Part 800. 

 

Thank you for your cooperation and consideration. If you have questions concerning the above comment, 

contact Renee Gledhill-Earley, environmental review coordinator, at 919-807-6579 or 

environmental.review@ncdcr.gov. In all future communication concerning this project, please cite the 

above referenced tracking number. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Ramona M. Bartos 

 

cc: Mary Pope Furr, NCDOT, mfurr@ncdot.gov 

 Jennifer Harris, HNTB/NC, jhharris@HNTB.com 

     

 

 

mailto:environmental.review@ncdcr.gov
mailto:mfurr@ncdot.gov
mailto:jhharris@HNTB.com


 
 

North Carolina Department of Natural and Cultural Resources 
State Historic Preservation Office 

Ramona M. Bartos, Administrator 

Governor Pat McCrory                             Office of Archives and History  

Secretary Susan Kluttz                          Deputy Secretary Kevin Cherry 

                                                                              

Location: 109 East Jones Street, Raleigh NC 27601     Mailing Address: 4617 Mail Service Center, Raleigh NC 27699-4617   Telephone/Fax: (919) 807-6570/807-6599 

 

 

September 27, 2016 

 

John McDade       john_mcdade@nps.gov 

Blue Ridge Parkway 

199 Hemphill Knob Road 

Asheville, NC 28803 

 

RE: Replacement of Blue Ridge Parkway Bridge over I-26, Buncombe County, ER 01-8333 

 

Dear Mr. McDade: 

 

Thank you for your September 1, 2016, letter concerning the above-referenced undertaking and providing a 

link to recent visualizations. The visualizations appear to reflect the design items, which we discussed with 

the Blue Ridge Parkway and North Carolina Department of Transportation, and agreed appear to be 

compatible with the historic character of the Parkway. As the parties know we consider the Blue Ridge 

Parkway eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places at the national level of significance. 

 

The above comments are made pursuant to Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and the 

Advisory Council on Historic Preservation’s Regulations for Compliance with Section 106 codified at 36 

CFR Part 800. 

 

Thank you for your cooperation and consideration. If you have questions concerning the above comment, 

contact Renee Gledhill-Earley, environmental review coordinator, at 919-807-6579 or 

environmental.review@ncdcr.gov. In all future communication concerning this project, please cite the 

above referenced tracking number. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Ramona M. Bartos 

 

cc: Mary Pope Furr, NCDOT    mfurr@ncdot.gov 

  

 

mailto:john_mcdade@nps.gov
mailto:environmental.review@ncdcr.gov
mailto:mfurr@ncdot.gov




 
          United States Department of the Interior   
                                          NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 
                                                                Blue Ridge Parkway 
                                                             199 Hemphill Knob Road 

                                       Asheville, North Carolina  28803 
      IN REPLY REFER TO:  

 
 

           
H30 
PIN 16296  
 
March 8, 2016 
 
Renee Gledhill-Earley 
State Historic Preservation Office 
4617 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-4617 
 
 
Dear Ms. Gledhill-Earley: 
 
In compliance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended, (54 U.S.C.  
306108), the National Park Service (NPS) is writing to consult with your office on the proposed 
demolition and replacement of the bridge along the Blue Ridge Parkway (Parkway) over Interstate 26 in 
Buncombe County (ER 01-8333). The NPS is cooperating with the North Carolina Department of 
Transportation (NCDOT) and the Eastern Federal Lands Highway Division Office (FHWA) on Section 
106 compliance and the design of the replacement bridge. Consultation began early in project planning and 
on August 3, 2015, NPS submitted an archeological survey of the Area of Potential Effect (APE) and 
found no archeological sites on Blue Ridge Parkway property. Your office concurred with this finding on 
September 3, 2015. The NPS also finds that the demolition of the existing bridge is an adverse effect since 
the Parkway (roadway) is a contributing resource to the proposed National Historic Landmark historic 
district.  
 
Since that time, the NPS, NCDOT, and FHWA conducted a Value Analysis/Choosing By Advantages 
(VA/CBA) workshop and the draft study from that meeting is available along with the draft Section 4(f) 
evaluation. We understand from correspondence with NCDOT and FHWA that your office provided 
comments on these studies and suggested sidewalks be provided on both sides of the new bridge. The NPS 
would like to offer additional comments related to features of the bridge design meant to minimize the 
adverse effect, knowing that additional mitigation will be necessary.  
 
Specific comments: 

• Any suicide fencing would not be required by the Blue Ridge Parkway. The unique visual 
character of the designed landscape is our preeminent concern and no bridges along the 469-mile 
route have tall suicide fences. The proposed 42’ concrete railing identified in the VA/CBA study is 
preferred due to compatibility with other examples along the Parkway and meets pedestrian safety 
requirements. The issue of suicide fencing for such an elevated bridge was discussed during the 
VA/CBA workshop and dismissed.  

  



• The arched girder design was dismissed during the VA/CBA workshop due to construction 
restraints. The footers of this bridge design would not have allowed the necessary width needed to 
add additional lanes to I-26 at this location. The arched design would require a retrofit to the 
existing bridge deck, mandating full replacement of the bridge deck in twenty years, causing 
excessive life cycle costs.  There is no design precedent on the Parkway for a steel arched bridge, 
which encouraged the group to dismiss this option at the workshop.   

• The preferred design of a 5’ raised sidewalk on the west side of the bridge would accommodate 
current safety standards for pedestrians using the Mountain to Sea Trail (MST) as it crosses the I-
26 Bridge. The elevated sidewalk would provide a measure of additional safety by reducing the 
conflict between bicycles and pedestrians. To further increase safety, the MST would be realigned 
along the abandoned section of Parkway at the northern approach to the bridge and would remain 
aligned at the existing location from the southern approach to the bridge. To preserve symmetrical 
design a raised 2 to 3 foot walk could be included on the east side of the bridge.  All bridges on the 
Blue Ridge Parkway have raised walks on one or both side of the bridge and are integral to the 
bridge parapet wall.   

 
We look forward to working with your office, NCDOT and FHWA as this project continues. If you have 
any questions, please contact Beth Byrd, Acting Cultural Resource Specialist at the Blue Ridge Parkway at 
(404) 507-5793 or beth_byrd@nps.gov.  
 
Sincerely, 

 
Beth Byrd 
Acting Cultural Resource Specialist 
 
Attachment: Draft Value Analysis workshop report  
 
CC:  
Mary Pope Furr, NCDOT 
Larry Hulquist, DSC- Blue Ridge Parkway 
Suzette Molling, Blue Ridge Parkway 
Jack VanDop, FHWA 
Jennifer Harris, HNTB North Carolina 
Lisa Landers, FHWA 
 
 
 

mailto:beth_byrd@nps.gov














1

Kat Bukowy

To: McDade, John; John Otten; jdmartin4@ncdot.gov; Dawn Leonard; Adam Archual
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Proposed I-26 Widening Project Buncombe County, North Carolina (ACHPConnect 

Log Number: 12267)

‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ Forwarded message ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: e106 <e106@achp.gov> 
Date: Thu, Nov 15, 2018 at 11:40 AM 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Proposed I‐26 Widening Project Buncombe County, North Carolina (ACHPConnect Log Number: 
12267) 
To: john_mcdade@nps.gov <john_mcdade@nps.gov> 
Cc: Christopher Wilson <cwilson@achp.gov>, Mandy Ranslow <mranslow@achp.gov>, Sarah Stokely 
<sstokely@achp.gov> 
 

On October 9, 2018, the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation (ACHP) received a copy of the executed Section 106 
agreement document (Agreement) for the referenced undertaking. In accordance with 36 CFR 800.6(b)(1)(iv) of the 
ACHP’s regulations, the ACHP acknowledges receipt of the Agreement.  

The filing of the Agreement and implementation of its terms fulfills the requirements of Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act and the ACHP’s regulations. 

  

We appreciate receiving a copy of this Agreement for our records. Please ensure that all consulting parties are provided 
a copy of the executed Agreement in accordance with 36 CFR 800.6(c)(9). If you have any questions or require additional 
assistance, please contact Mandy Ranslow at (202) 517‐ 0218 or by e‐mail at mranslow@achp.gov and reference the 
ACHPConnect Log Number above. 

  



 
 

North Carolina Department of Natural and Cultural Resources 
State Historic Preservation Office 

Ramona M. Bartos, Administrator 
Governor Roy Cooper                             Office of Archives and History  
Secretary Susi H. Hamilton                                                      Deputy Secretary Kevin Cherry                                                                         

Location: 109 East Jones Street, Raleigh NC 27601     Mailing Address: 4617 Mail Service Center, Raleigh NC 27699-4617   Telephone/Fax: (919) 807-6570/807-6599 

 
December 13, 2018 
 
John McDade        john_mcdade@nps.gov 
Blue Ridge Parkway 
199 Hemphill Knob Road 
Asheville, NC  28803 
 
Re:  95% Plans for I-26 from NC 225 to NC 280, I-4400 & I-4700,  

Buncombe and Henderson Counties, ER 01-8333 
 
Dear Mr. McDade: 
 
Thank you for your December 3, 2018, email providing a link to the 95% plans for the above-referenced 
undertaking per the mitigation measures included in the Memorandum of Agreement for the project. We have 
reviewed the plans and find that they are in accord with the design details covered by the agreement. We look 
forward to receiving notification of start of construction for this much anticipated new bridge. 
 
The above comments are made pursuant to Section 106 and 110 of the National Historic Preservation Act and 
the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation’s Regulations for Compliance with Section 106 codified at 36 
CFR Part 800. 
 
Thank you for your cooperation and consideration. If you have questions concerning the above comment, 
contact Renee Gledhill-Earley, environmental review coordinator, at 919-814-6579 or 
environmental.review@ncdcr.gov. In all future communication concerning this project, please cite the above 
referenced tracking number. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Ramona M. Bartos 
 
cc: Mary Pope Furr, NCDOT, mfurr@ncdot.gov 
 
 
 

mailto:environmental.review@ncdcr.gov
mailto:mfurr@ncdot.gov

	1_Final Signed I-26 Sec106 MOA
	2_Attachment A
	3_Amendment 1 to Attachement A
	4_Attachment B
	5_Attachment C
	5_SHPO_from NPS_archaeology_PIN 16296-ER 01-8333
	5-1_SHPO_to NPS_BRP Bridge over I-26_ER 01-8333_3-28-2016
	5-2_ER 01-8333_SHPO to NPS_Letter_9-27-2016
	15_NPS_Section 106 Concurrence_081315
	16-1_NPS_to SHPO_I-26 Bridge_3-8-2016
	United States Department of the Interior
	NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
	IN REPLY REFER TO:
	H30

	16-2_NPS_to_NCSHPO_I-26Bridge_6-6-2016
	16-3_NPS to NCDOT_PIN 16296_4f letter on MST (6_28_16)
	16-4_NPS to SHPO_16296 Latest Visualizations_9-1-2016



